
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 24 April 2019

Location Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)
Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596)

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING

Item Pages

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

4 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: Brew, 106b Market Street, Ashby de la Zouch, Leicestershire

APPLICANT: Mr E Wigstead

To determine an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
the above.

Representations have been received from two interested parties.  A notice of 
hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of them.  If they fail to 
attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned.

The following documents are attached:-

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow.  The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations. 

3 - 46



Circulation: 

Councillor R Ashman
Councillor K Merrie MBE
Councillor P Purver (Reserve Member)
Councillor M Specht



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019

Title of report APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

Contacts

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Licensing Enforcement Officer
01530 454596
paul.dennis@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report

To determine an application for a variation of a premises li
[...]
located at 106b Market Street Ashby De La Zouch and currently holds a premises licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003 on 25 May 2017. A copy of the premises licence is 
attached as Appendix 1.

1.2 A map showing the location of the premises is attached as Appendix 2.

1.3 An application for the variation of premises licence was received from Mr Ellis Wigstead on 
11 March 2019.  A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 3.  

1.4 The variation of the premises licence is detailed as follows: 

 The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises every day from 
10:30am to 10:30pm. 

 The playing of recorded music indoors every day from 10:30am to 10:30pm.

1.5 The applicant has specified steps they intend to take in order to promote the four licensing 
objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder:

All members of staff to adhere to challenge 25 policies that are put in place and refuse any 
sales of alcohol, where applicable in-line with challenge 25. 

 
All instances of crime and disorder will be reported to the police as soon as possible by a 
member of staff. All instructions and directions from the police will be complied with at all 
times. 

 

4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-act-2003-amended-guidance-issued-under-section-182
file:///I:/Archive%20and%20Underused%20Files/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf


The premises licence holder shall employ an SIA Licenced Door Supervisor for periods 
when the high street is at its most populated e.g. the Christmas period and large sporting 
events. 

 
Where door supervisors are required, the premises licence holder shall keep records 
showing the names of the supervisor, their SIA Badge Number and expiry date, also 
including the date and time they were employed by ourselves. 

 
No public access to the premises shall occur through the rear entrance, this condition shall 
not restrict the use of this door in the event of an emergency
[...]
tive cumulative impact on 
one or more of the licensing objectives.

3.3 The Licensing Authority recognises that this policy cannot be absolute and will consider 
each application properly on its merit and those that are unlikely to contribute to the 
cumulative impact problems will be approved.   

4.0 Statutory Guidance

4.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to Guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. All Licensing Committee 
members have been provided with a full copy of the guidance document. Officers consider 
that paragraphs 1.1 to 1.5, 1.13, 2.1 to 2.10, 2.12 to 2.29, 3.1 to 3.2, 3.11, 8.25, 8.41 to 8.53, 
8.66 to 8.77, 8.80 to 8.87, 9.1, 9.3 to 9.12, 9.31 to 9.44, 10.1 to 10.10, 10.13 to 10.15, 10.61 
to 10.66, 14.1 to 14.3 and 14.20 to 14.48 may have a bearing upon the application.

5.0 Statement of Licensing Policy

5.1 Please note a new Statement of Licensing Policy (issue 7) has been published since this 
application was submitted, therefore the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to its 
own Statement of Licensing Policy (issue 6) for the purpose of this hearing. Officers 
consider that paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5, 3.0, 4.1 to 4.4, 5.1 to 5.4, 6.1 to 6.4, 7.1 to 7.4, 10.0, 
11.0, 13.0, 22.0, 23.0, 25.0 and 26.0 may have a bearing upon the application.

6.0 Observations

6.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives, which are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance;
 the protection of children from harm.

6.2 The Committee may take such of the following steps, if any, as it considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives:

a) Grant the application as requested.
b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them.
c) Reject the whole or part of the application. 

6.3 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates C
[...]
ight 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1) Yes.                       ✓  No 
 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people 

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 

2) 

Variation of premises license is for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and 

off the premises. 

 

The premises is a bottle shop, currently selling alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

The premises is a single floor shop, main entrance is accessed from Market Street, 

Ashby. Display shelves left and right hand side, including display fridges. Seating will 

be provided at the rear of the shop, in the vicinity of the counter, where the drinks would 

be dispensed and served.  

 

Toilet is available and accessible to all customers, situated to the rear / left of the 

building. Store room is at the rear of the building to the right, not accessible to the 

public.  

 

Clearly defined fire exit to the rear and front of the building.  

 

Purpose of our request for the variation to our license is to enable us to provide 

customers the chance to sample our products on the premises, whilst gaining knowledge 

and information to enable them to make better informed purchases for consumption off 

the premises. 

        

 

22



Part 4 Operating Schedule 

 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 

this application to vary is successful. 

 
Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 

3) 

Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) 
 

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) 
 

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) 
 

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) 
 

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill 
[...]
.30 

Sat 10.30 22.30 

Sun 10.30 22.30 

 

 

K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 

matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 

children (please read guidance note 10). 

 

N/A 

33



 

 

L 

 

Hours premises are 

open to the public 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 

 

No variations from times stated on the column on the left. 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 10.30 22.30 

Tue 10.30 22.30 

Wed 10.30 22.30 

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be 

open to the public at different times from those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 

 

No variations from times stated on the column on the left. 

Thur 10.30 22.30 

Fri 10.30 22.30 

Sat 10.30 22.30 

Sun 10.30 22.30 

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 

removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 

 

None to be removed. 

34



 

 

Please tick as appropriate 

I have enclosed the premises licence       ✓ 

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence 
 

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part 

of it below 
 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

35



 

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a 

result of the proposed variation: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11) 

 
 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

 

All members of staff to adhere to challenge 25 policies that are put in place and refuse 

any sales of alcohol, where applicable in-line with challenge 25. 

 

All instances of crime and disorder will be reported to 
[...]
wding when people are staying to consume 
alcohol in the small shop premises. There are also concerns 
about toilet provision at the shop.

To prevent public nuisance Potential noise nuisance for residents who live alongside the 
premises on Market Street.  Will exacerbate the parking issues at 
that end of town, with people parking to purchase alcohol to take 
home.

To protect children from harm

Please suggest any conditions that 
could be added to the licence to remedy 
your representation or other 
suggestions you would like the 
Licensing Sub Committee to take into 
account.

Signed: Karen Edwards Date:   26th March 2019

Capacity: Deputy Town Clerk

43



NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Your e-mail address karenedwards@ashbytowncouncil.org.uk

Your contact telephone number 01530 416961

SUPPORTING NOTES 

If you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee 
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee will consider any 
representations that you have made. 

This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was 
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the 
Licensing Section on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date.

They can only relate to the four licensing objectives.

Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your 
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Licensing Sub-Committee, 
which will be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the Sub-Committee report 
at your request. Email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available.

Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to: 

Legal and Support Services
Licensing
North West Leicestershire District Council
Council Offices
Coalville
Leicestershire
LE67 3FJ

email to licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Tel: 01530 454545
Fax: 01530 454574

44

mailto:licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


45



46


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence - Brew Ashby - NWL20498
	Appendix 2 - Map
	Appendix 3 - Application to vary a premises licence
	Appendix 4 - Representation Ashby Town Council
	Appendix 5 - Representation Cound and Co.




Minutes of the meeting

37
MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Offices,
Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019
Present: Councillors R Ashman, K Merrie MBE and M Specht
Officers: Mrs L Arnold, Mr P Dennis and Mrs R Wallace
Interested Parties: Mr E Wigstead (Applicant)

1

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
It was moved by Councillor M Specht , seconded by Councillor K Merrie and
RESOLVED THAT:
Councillor R Ashman take the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence received.

3

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Councillor K Merrie declared non-pecuniary interest as a customer of the premises.

4

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
The Legal Advisor reported that neither of the interested parties that had submitted a
representation was in attendance. She advised that in accordance with the Hearing
Regulations 2005, the hearing could continue in their absence but it was decision for the
Members as to whether to proceed. It was agreed by all Members to proceed with the
hearing in the interested parties’ absence.
The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed.
The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period
of time in which to present their evidence. It was agreed that the maximum time limit for
each presentation be ten minutes.
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report to Members highlighting the steps
taken by the applicant to promote the four licensing objectives and the representations
received.
There were no questions for the Licensing Enforcement Officer.
Mr E Wigstead, the applicant, addressed the Sub-Committee. He explained that the
premises was a bottle shop, which sold premium quality beer, cider and spirits for
consumption off the premises. The purpose of the variation of the premises licence was
to provide customers with the chance to sample the products on the premises, whilst
gaining knowledge and information to enable them to make better-informed purchases for
consumption off the premises. Mr E Wigstead went on to address each of the concerns
raised in the representations:
Parking – he explained that during the last two years the business had been operating,
there had been no incidents with customers parking outside of the premises. There was
no parking provision as the carpark at the rear of the premises was for the employees of
the adjoining business.
Chairman’s initials

38

Overcrowding – He explained that the shop was designed with a large open space, with
health and safety in mind. He added that there had been no issues with overcrowding at
the previous events.
Toilet Facilities – He explained that there was appropriate toilet facilities that had been
recently refurbished.
Noise – He explained that the music within the premises was background music only and
was played through a small Bluetooth speaker that was displayed to Members at the
meeting. There was signs displayed on the premises to ask customers to leave quietly
and it was confirmed that there had been no previous noise complaints.
Access to the premises – He explained that the back entrance would not be used by
customers, unless in an emergency.
Mr E Wigstead outlined the additional steps taken to promote the four licensing objectives
as detailed within his application.
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, Mr E Wigstead stated that customers
used the pavement outside the entrance to the premises to smoke. He assured Members
that the pavement at the front of the premises was swept at the end of each day and there
was never an issue with cigarettes butts.
Mr E Wigstead and the Licensing Enforcement Officer made brief closing statements
reiterating points made earlier in the meeting.
At 6.51pm the Sub-Committee adjourned to consider its decision. The Sub-Committee
reconvened at 6.55pm.
RESOLVED THAT:
The application be granted.
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.00 pm

Chairman’s signature

